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PROJECT # 8005239

SUBSTATION & TRANSMISSION PROJECTS 20410

LOCATION: 4534 SHIRLEY AVENUE, JACKSONVILE, FL 32210
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BREAKER 307, 308, 310, 311 & 312 REPLACEMENTS
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FOUNDATION PLAN & DETAILS

FOUNDATION PLAN
EXISTING FOUNDATION 
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FDN
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LEGEND:

FOUNDATION  DETAILS

SCALE: „" = 1'-0"

AS SHOWN

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

(4 PLACES)

& PAINT WITH EPOXY COATING 

FLUSH WITH CONCRETE SURFACE 

EXISTING ANCHOR BOLTS, GRIND 

CONTRACTOR SHALL CUT OFF 

IN BREAKER
CONDUIT WINDOW

CLFDN
& BKR

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

FOUNDATION (TYP.)

EXISTING 5' X 5' 
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PROJECTION.

WASHER PER BOLT W/ 2 1/2" 

HEX NUT & ONE (1) 2" DIAM. FLAT 

WEDGE ANCHORBOLTS W/ ONE (1) 

FOUR (4) 1" DIAM. X 10" LONG S.S. 

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL 

2.    FOR PROPER BUSHING ORIENTATION, SEE ELECTRICAL DETAIL DWG.

      FOR THE BREAKERS AS SHOWN.
1.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REUSE THE EXISTING FOUNDATIONS 



NOTES: 
 
1. RATINGS: 

RATED MAXIMUM VOLTAGE………………………………………………… 28.4 kV 
RATED CONTINUOUS CURRENT…………………………………………… 1200A 
RATED SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT………………………………….......... 25 kA 
RATED DRY WITHSTAND VOLTAGE (60 Hz)……………………………... 60 kV 
RATED FULL WAVE IMPULSE WITHSTAND VOLTAGE (PEAK).………. 150 kV 

 
2. WEIGHT: 

TOTAL & SHIPPING WEIGHT (APPROX.)…………………........................ 1292 kg [2850 lbs] 
 
3. INSULATOR: 

TYPE………………………………………………………………..................... PORCELAIN 

MINIMUM CREEPAGE DISTANCE ALONG SURFACE…………………… 673 [26.5”] 
 
4. SURFACE TEATMENT: 

SUPPORT STRUCTURE…………………………………….......................... HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED 

HOUSING………………………………………………………………….......... PAINT ANSI 70 LIGHT GRAY 
INSIDE AND OUTSIDE 

 
5. DYNAMIC LOADING: 

HORIZONTAL – (ACTING ALONG TANK CENTER LINE)………………... 0.33kN [74f lb] 
VERTICAL UP – (ACTING THROUGH CG)……………………................... 1.62kN [365f lb] 
VERTICAL DOWN – (ACTING THROUGH CG)…………………………….. 2.10kN [472f lb] 
VERTICAL FORCES ADD TO OR SUBTRACT FROM BREAKER 
WEIGHT. 

 

 
6. INSTALLATION NOTE: 

LEVEL THE BREAKER BY INSERTING SHIMS BETWEEN THE BREAKER 
STRUCTURE AND THE FOUNDATION. 

 
7. HEIGHT DIMENSIONS:  

INCREMENTALLY CHANGE BY 50mm (1.96 in) RELATIVE TO LEG ADJUSTMENT. 

ITEM # QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION JEA PART # COMMENTS REV

1 125 LF
(1 PER PHASE) 10000 MCM, 61 
STRAND, MEDIUM HARD DRAWN, 
BARE COPPER

COBCO042 length is approximate (contractor to verify)

2 30 EA CABLE-TO-FLAT 2 HOLE, BOLTED 
STRAIGHT, TIN PLATED BRONZE CNNTL730 use for switch terminations 

3 30 EA
CABLE TO FLAT 4 HOLE BOLTED, 
STRAIGHT 4" 4/0-1000 MCM TIN 
PLATED BRONZE

CNNTL773 use for all circuit breaker bushing terminations

4 200 LF 7 # 5 COPPERWELD COBCW016 length is approximate (contractor to verify)

5 10 EA
TERMINAL, BOLTED, CABLE TO 2 
HOLE PAD, TIN PLATED BRONZE WITH 
SILICON BRONZE HARDWARE

CNNTE046     use for ground terminations

6 250 EA BOLT KIT FOR CONNECTORS (PACKS BOLTE001
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NOTE 6

CONDUIT & GROUNDING PLAN

SCALE: „" = 1'-0"

N.T.S.

AS SHOWN

~80' TO CNTRL HSE

EQUIPMENT LOCATION DETAIL
CONTROL HOUSE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

BREAKER 307, 308, 310, 311, & 312 REPLACEMENTS

DETAIL 1  

     

26KV CONDUIT, CABLE TRENCH, AND PARTIAL GROUNDING PLAN

CONNECTION

TYPICAL GROUND 

COPPERWELD

7 #5

COPPERWELD

7 #5

& SUBPANEL

PANEL "YP"
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THE SAME DAY.

MECHANICALCONNECTORS.  ALL EQUIPMENT AND STRUCTURES ERECTED IN THE SUBSTATION MUST BE GROUNDED 

TRANSFORMERS, BREAKERS, LIGHTNING ARRESTERS, ETC. SHALL BE  CONNECTED USING OWNER FURNISHED 

8.  ALL ABOVE GRADE CONNECTIONS OF GROUND CONDUCTOR TO STRUCTURES AND EQUIPMENT, SUCH AS 

TO STRUCTURES AND EQUIPMENT IS ABOVE GRADE.

AND SHALL BE INSTALLED 24" BELOW GRADE (28" BELOW ROCK SURFACE) EXCEPT WHERE CONECTION 

ALL GROUND  GRID CONDUCTORS AND TAPS SHALL BE CONNECTED USING CADWELD EXOTHERMIC CONNECTIONS 

7. ALL 7#5 COPPERWELD CONDUCTOR SHALL BE FURNISHED BY JEA AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.  

WITHIN WORK AREA IS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING. 

6. EXISTING GROUND GRID IS 7#5 COPPERWELD PER SUBSTATION RECORD DWGS.  ONLY GROUND GRID 

LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL CONDUIT, CABLE, AND GROUND CONDUCTOR 

TO THE CABLE TRENCH.  ALL CONDUIT RUNS SHALL ALSO BE CLEARLY LABELED AT BOTH ENDS. 

4. ALL CABLES SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED AT BOTH ENDS AND AT ALL ENTRANCE AND EXIT POINTS 

TRIPPING HAZARDS WHILE WORKING IN THE CONTROL CABINET. 

CONFORM TO THE FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURE TO WHICH IT IS TO BE MOUNTED AND TO MINIMIZE 

RESISTANT PVC, SCHEDULE 40.  ABOVE GRADE CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CLOSELY 

3.  ALL ABOVE GRADE CONDUIT SHALL BE EITHER RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL OR ULTRA-VIOLET 

IN THE NEW GAS CIRCUIT BREAKER CONTROL PANEL. JEA WILL TERMINATE IN CONTROL HOUSE PANELS. 

ALL CABLES LISTED IN THE CABLE SCHEDULE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY TERMINATE CABLES

AS LISTED IN THE CONDUIT SCHEDULE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PULLING 

2.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING ALL CONDUIT 

BACK/CAP ANY UNUSED CONDUITS BELOW GRADE.

1. THE  CONTRACTOR SHALL REUSE EXISTING CONDUITS PER THE CONDUIT SCHEDULE AND CUT 
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CONDUIT SCHEDULE

PROTECTION, WITH PENETRATION PROPERLY SEALED.
BLOCK WALL SHALL UTILIZE PVC COATED ALUMINUM TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT ALKALI CORROSION 
ALL RUNS WITHIN BATTERY ROOM SHALL UTILIZE ALUMINUM CONDUIT. PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE 4.

SHALL NOT CONCEAL ALUMINUM CONDUIT RUNS.
HOUSE CONDUIT WITHIN BLOCK WALLS UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE IN THE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR 
CONTROL HOUSE CONDUIT EXPOSED RUNS SHALL BE EMT. CONTRACTOR MAY CONCEAL CONTROL 3.

LENGTHS ARE APPROXIMATE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL CONDUIT LENGTHS. CONDUIT 2.

FITTINGS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NECESSARY CONDUIT MATERIALS, INCLUDING 1.

CONDUIT NOTES:

SQAURE WIREWAYWW
LIQUID-TIGHT FLEXIBLE METALLIC CONDUITLFM
INTERMEDIATE METALLIC CONDUITIMC
RIGID METALLIC (GALVANIZED STEEL) CONDUITRMC
ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBINGEMT
UV RESISTANT PVC CONDUIT, SCH 40UV

CONDUIT LEGEND:

CONDUIT SCHEDULE

BREAKER 307, 308, 310, 311, & 312 REPLACEMENTS

HAMILTON STREET SUBSTATION

BREAKER 307
CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

BREAKER 308

BREAKER 310

BREAKER 311

BREAKER 312

1.  USE EXISTING 3" AND 5" CONDUITS; INSTALL LB AND/OR FLEX TO NEW BREAKER CONDUIT OPENING
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CABLE SCHEDULE

LENGTHS ARE APPROXIMATE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL CABLE LENGTHS. CABLE 3.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL OTHER CABLE, AS SPECIFIED.2.

TYPE B, BS, F, AND FO CABLE SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE OWNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.1.

CABLE NOTES:

CABLE TRENCHTRENCH
CONTROL HOUSE CABLE TRAYTRAY
SINGLE CONDUCTORS
MULTIPLE CONDUCTORM
FIBER OPTIC CABLEFO
INSTRUMENT CABLEF
RHW, THHW, OR THWN INSULATED COPPER CONDUCTORC
SHIELDED CONTROL CABLEBS
CONTROL CABLEB
THHN INSULATED COPPER CONDUCTORA

CABLE LEGEND:

CABLE SCHEDULE

BREAKER 307, 308, 310, 311, & 312 REPLACEMENTS

HAMILTON STREET SUBSTATION

BREAKER 307

BREAKER 308

BREAKER 310

BREAKER 311

BREAKER 312
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BLS

BLS LOW VOLTAGE

N.T.S.

TO 25KV BUS TO 25KV BUS

1

3

5

2

4

6

15A15A

40A

87

40A

125 V.D.C.

BATTERY BANK

100A

EMERGENCY LTG.

S/N

1 2

60A3 4

225 AMP

MAIN

AC PANEL "YP-3P"

BREAKER 307, 308, 310, 311, & 312 REPLACEMENTS

HAMILTON STREET SUBSTATION

CONNECTED WYE DELTA

1-50 & 1-25KVA 14,400 - 120/240V

STATION SERVICE TRANSFORMERS

DISCONNECTS

FUSED 

DISCONNECTS

FUSED

400A 400A 

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH

60A

30A

60A

60A1

3

5

2

4

6

30A

60A

S/N

SPARE

SPARE

YARD RECPT. #1

YARD RECPT. #2

SPARE

SPARE

225A MAIN

70A 70A

30A

30A

30A

15A

15A

6

UNKNOWN

BKR 307

UNKNOWN

BKR 311

BKR 312

8

10

12

AC T2 CNTRL PNLUNKNOWN

30A

15A

15A

15A

15A

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN 5

7

9

UNKNOWN

11

13

BLANK

BLANK

BLANK

BLANK

BLANK

BLANK

BLANK

HIGH LEG

S/N

60A

20A

20A

20A

30A

15A

BATTERY CHARGER 11

13

15

17

19

SPACE

SPACE

HIGH LEG

SPACE 1

3

5

7

20A

9 20A

21

23

25

27

29

20A

20A

20A

20A

60A

20A

20A

AIR CONDITIONER

SPACE

20A

20A

20A

20A

20A

20A

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

SPACE FOR FUTURE SPACE FOR FUTURE

20A

30A

30A

CONTROL HOUSE LIGHTING

PROBE POLE LIGHTS (NE)

25KV SWITCHYARD RECP

CONTROL HOUSE RECP (WEST)

PANEL HEATERS

AIR CONDITIONING STRIP HEATERS

CONTROL PANEL HEATERS

SPACE

PROBE POLE LIGHTS (SE)

PROBE POLE LIGHTS (CENTER)

SPACE

OUTDOOR LIGHTING ON CONTROL HOUSE

PROBE POLE LIGHTS (NW)

69KV SWITCHYARD RECP

CONTROL HOUSE RECP (E)

SPARE

PANEL HEATERS

SPARE

SPARE

PROBE POLE LIGHTS (SW)

SPACE

SPACE

SPARE

SPARE

20A 20A

15A 15A

PANEL (FUTURE)
SUPERVISORY CONTROL 

SPARE SPARE

69KV CONTROL PANEL

(FUTURE) CONTROL PANELS

(FUTURE)
CONTROL PANELS 

SPARE

SPACE ONLY

UNKNOWN SOURCE

AC PANEL "CH"

MOUNTED IN CONTROL HOUSE

GENERAL ELECTRIC TYPE "NAB" ORAPPROVED EQUAL, 

THREE PHASE 4 WIRE S/N NEMA-1 SURFACE MOUNTED 

APPROVED EQUAL, MOUNTED ON 25KV STRUCTURE COLUMN

SURFACE MOUNTED GENERAL ELECTRIC TYPE "NAB" OR

THREE PHASE 4 WIRE S/N NEMA-3 OUTDOOR ENCLOSED

EQUAL, LOCATED IN CONTROL HOUSE

GENERAL ELECTRIC TYPE "NAB" ORAPPROVED 

125V DC 2 WIRE NEMA-1SURFACE MOUNTED 

APPROVED EQUAL, MOUNTED ON 25KV STRUCTURE COLUMN

SURFACE MOUNTED GENERAL ELECTRIC TYPE "NAB" OR

THREE PHASE 4 WIRE S/N NEMA-3 OUTDOOR ENCLOSED

9

SUB AC PANEL

D.C. PANEL "EM"

(CONFIGURATION UNKNOWN)

JUNCTION BOX

BKR 308

BKR 309

BKR 310
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SEE NOTES

SEE NOTES

      BREAKER #.

3)  CONTRACTOR SHALL LABEL ALL 30A FEEDS WITH RESPECTIVE VACUUM 

     REMOVE OLD CONDUCTORS AND INSTALL NEW 3C #8 IN EXISTING CONDUIT.

     AND INSTALL NEW 30A DOUBLE POLE BREAKER.   CONTRACTOR SHALL 

     VACUUM BREAKER. IF SMALLER THAN 30A, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 

     FROM EXISTING AC PANEL "YP-3P" ARE PROVIDING 120/240V TO EACH 28KV 

2)  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY 30 AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS 

     VERIFIED 

     AND VISIBLE FIELD CONDITIONS. PANEL "CH" CONFIGURATION NOT FIELD 

     EXISTING STATION SERVICE CONFIGURATION BASED ON DWG HA712LV1 

1)  THIS DRAWING IS BEING PROVIDED TO SHOW THE SUBSTATION'S 

NOTES:
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